

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

AMERICAN ALLIANCE
FOR EQUAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEARLESS FUND
MANAGEMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-CV-3424-TWT

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Plaintiff Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.	8
1. Plaintiff Lacks Organizational Standing.	8
2. Plaintiff’s Section 1981 Claim Is Unlikely To Succeed.....	14
a. The First Amendment Bars Plaintiff’s Claim	14
b. The Foundation’s Official Rules Are Not A “Contract.”	18
c. The Grant Program Is A Valid Affirmative Action Program Under <i>Johnson</i>	20
B. Plaintiff Cannot Show Irreparable Harm.	22
C. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Favor Denying Plaintiff’s Motion For A Mandatory Injunction.	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	2, 15, 25
<i>AAER v. Morrison & Foerster LLP</i> , 23-cv-23189 (S.D. Fla.)	12
<i>AAER v. Perkins Coie LLP</i> , 23-cv-1877 (N.D. Tex.)	12
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Bayse v. Dozier</i> , 2018 WL 5779606 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 11, 2018)	18, 22
<i>In re Birmingham Reverse Discrimination Emp. Litig.</i> , 20 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1994).....	20, 21
<i>Claybrooks v. ABC</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	2, 17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	13
<i>Conservative Baptist Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shinseki</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dantzler, Inc. v. Hubert Moore Lumber Co.</i> , 2013 WL 2452697 (M.D. Ga. June 5, 2013).....	8
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schs.</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18, 22
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	19
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Ethredge v. Hail</i> , 996 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Fla. Ass’n of Med. Equip. Dealers, Med-Health Care v. Apfel</i> , 194 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Ga. Cemetery Ass’n, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 353 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Ga. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8, 24
<i>Greater Atl. Home Builders Ass’n, Inc. v. Atlanta</i> , 149 F. App’x 846 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Gresham v. Windrush</i> , 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Hayes v. ATL Hawks, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 13059765 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 13, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 844 F. App’x 171 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16, 25
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Transport. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	3, 20, 22
<i>Klopfenstein v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc.</i> , 592 F. App’x 812 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Lee v. Satilla Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 470 S.E.2d 461 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996)	19
<i>Moses v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2046345 (S.D. Ind., June 7, 2022).....	3, 23
<i>Moye v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Mo. 1979), <i>aff’d</i> 615 F.2d 1365 (8th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Nat’l Rosin Oil & Size Co. v. S. Atl. Coal Co.</i> , 97 S.E. 559 (Ga. Ct. App. 1918).....	19
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	14
<i>Powers v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 691 F. App’x 581 (11th Cir. 2017)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Rabbani v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 36752977 (N.D. Fla. July 26, 2000)	20, 21
<i>Roberts v. Bassett</i> , 2022 WL 16936210 (2d Cir. Nov. 15, 2022)	14
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum</i> , 2023 WL 2905577 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 10, 2023)	10
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	9, 12, 24
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	2, 9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	13
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	3
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 631	25
42 U.S.C. § 1981	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend I.....*passim*

U.S. Const., amend XIII 25
